

CASE No. 21-125

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2021

AUSTIN CODA,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 34
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... *iii*

QUESTIONS PRESENTED *iv*

STATEMENT OF THE CASE *1*

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... *2*

ARGUMENT..... *4*

I. Due process does not force innocent people to bear the brunt of governmental laziness... 4

 A. Fundamental fairness gives defendants a fair shot, not an automatic dismissal..... *7*

 B. The majority’s rule adopted a restrictive approach that this Court expressly disavowed .. *9*

 C. This Court’s post-*Lovasco* cases have not altered the permissive nature of the due process landscape..... *12*

II. Admission of Mr. Coda’s post-arrest but pre-Miranda silence as substantive evidence of his guilt violates the Fifth Amendment because the government is attempting to incriminate him with his silence when the Fifth Amendment guarantees him the right against self-incrimination..... 15

 A. The lower courts disregarded the facts and issue in the present case when relying upon *Salinas* as the controlling jurisprudence *16*

 B. Agent Park informing Mr. Coda of the charges against him was the functional equivalent of an interrogation..... *19*

 C. Mr. Coda has the right to remain silent irrespective of the fact that he was not yet advised of his *Miranda* rights because the Fifth Amendment is the source that guarantees Mr. Coda’s right to remain silent, not the *Miranda* warnings *20*

CONCLUSION *23*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arizona v. Youngblood, 488 U.S. 51 (1988)..... 12, 13
Gravitt v. United States, 523 F.2d 1211 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 10
Griffin v. California, 380 U.S. 609 (1965) 16
Hebert v. Louisiana, 272 U.S. 312 (1926)..... 4, 9
Howell v. Barker, 904 F.2d 889 (4th Cir. 1990)..... 5, 6
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436, 460 (1966) 16
Mooney v. Holohan, 294 U.S. 103 (1935) 7
Rhode Island v. Innis, 446 U.S. 291 (1980)..... 19, 20
Rochin v. California, 342 U.S. 165 (1952)..... 5, 7, 9
Salinas v. Texas, 570 U.S. 178 (2013)..... 17, 18
State v. Oppelt, 257 P.3d 653 (Wash. 2011)..... 10
United States v. Brown, 959 F.2d 63 (6th Cir. 1992)..... 14, 15
United States v. Crouch, 84 F.3d 1497 (5th Cir. 1996)..... passim
United States v. Dennis, 625 F.2d 782 (8th Cir. 1980)..... 10
United States v. Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty Dollars, 461 U.S. 555 (1983) 15
United States v. Gouveia, 467 U.S. 180 (1984)..... 12
United States v. Hernandez, 476 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 16
United States v. Hoo, 825 F.2d 667 (2d Cir. 1987) 6
United States v. Lovasco, 431 U.S. 783 (1977) passim
United States v. Marion, 404 U.S. 307 (1971)..... passim
United States v. Marler, 756 F.2d 206 (1st Cir. 1985) 6, 10
United States v. Mays, 549 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 4, 5
United States v. Okatan, 728 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 22
United States v. Revada, 574 F.2d 1047 (10th Cir. 1978) 6
United States v. Townley, 665 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 10
United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal, 458 U.S. 858 (1982)..... 13
United States v. Velarde-Gomez, 269 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2001) 21
United States v. Whitehead, 200 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 17

TREATISES

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, *READING LAW* (2012)..... 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 4, 15
